
 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

 
CABINET 

 
Following the Policy and Resources/Cabinet Scrutiny Committee on 

WEDNESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2017 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 
 

 
Part 1 
 

1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members   
 

2.  To receive the Report of the Corporate Directors' Group re Draft 
Budget  (Pages 3 - 32) 
 

3.  To receive the Report of the Corporate Directors' Group re 
Revenue Budget Monitoring  (Pages 33 - 62) 
 

4.  To receive the Report of Head of Financial Services re Capital 
Programme Monitoring  (Pages 63 - 68) 
 

5.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No.2290 (as 
amended)   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Thursday, 2 November 2017 
 
Cabinet Members:  
 
Cllrs. R.G.Jones, A.J.Taylor, C.Clement-Williams, D.W.Davies, 
D.Jones, E.V.Latham, A.R.Lockyer, P.A.Rees, P.D.Richards and 
A.Wingrave 



 
 



CABINET  
 

REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTORS GROUP 
 

8 NOVEMBER 2017 
 
 

SECTION A – MATTER FOR DECISION 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 
 
DRAFT 2018/19 BUDGET FOR CONSULTATION  
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
To seek Member approval to consult on draft proposals for financial 
savings and income generation for 2018/19 and beyond.  
 

To confirm that consultation will take place to the 15th January 2018 
prior to reviewing responses and setting a balanced budget for 
2018/19 during February 2018. 

 
2. Executive Summary 

 

Today's report does not seek final decisions from Members on 
priorities or on where financial savings should be made.  The aim of 
this report is to seek approval to go out to consultation and listen to 
the views of our County Borough citizens and stakeholders in 
relation to the issues set out in this report.  Final decisions on setting 
the Council's Budget for 2018/19 will be required to be taken in 
February 2018 following the end of public consultation and receipt of 
the Welsh Government's Final Local Government Settlement.  
 
On the 10th October 2017 The Welsh Government (WG) announced 
details of the Provisional Local Government Settlement for 2018/19.  
The settlement shows that the Welsh Government is providing 
£4.205bn of funding to Local Government.  However this is £20m or 
-0.5% less in comparison with the current year.  Neath Port Talbot 
Council’s share at £210.832m is slightly better than the Welsh 
average but is a reduction of £950k or -0.4%.  However, given that 
the Welsh Government provides 75% of our net budget funding, and 
the Council Tax payer pays only 25%, this reduction in funding has a 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



significant impact on the amount available to the Council to spend 
on service delivery.  When inflation and other budget pressures are 
taken into account this results in a 2018/19 funding gap of £10.24m.  
This report sets out the draft proposals for consultation on how to 
close that gap.  
 
Members should note that the Chancellor’s Budget Statement is due 
on 22 November with the Welsh Government’s Final Settlement 
expected on 20 December 2017. 
 
The Welsh Government informed Councils to plan for a further cut in 
funding of 1.5% in 2019/20.  The 5 year Forward Financial Plan to 
31st March 2023 shows a projected funding gap of over £65m and a 
further report on reviewing options to close this longer term gap will 
be discussed with Members in early 2018.   

 
3. Background  

 
There is a statutory duty for the Council to set a balanced budget 
each financial year.  Prior to setting the budget the Council has a 
duty to consult stakeholders on changes to the Budget.  The 
objective of this report is to set out the projected funding gap for the 
next 5 years i.e. the current Council’s Administrative Cycle following 
the Council Elections of May 2017.  
 
In February 2017, when setting the Council’s Budget for the current 
year i.e. 2017/18, it was noted that the Council had delivered £77m 
of savings
[...]
force will be impacted by the reduction in budget funding 
available to run services.  The Council is sharing this report and 
information with trade unions and will continue to hold staff briefings 
over the next few months.  The Council wishes to minimise 
compulsory redundancies and has opened the early 
retirement/voluntary redundancy scheme. 
 

13. Consultation 
 
Today will commence the formal consultation with the public and all 
stakeholders on the draft budget proposals for savings/income 
generation. 
 
Members will note the consultation will commence immediately 
following Cabinet today until the 15th January 2018 prior to final 
decisions being made in February 2018.   
 

14. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that Members authorise the Chief Executive to 
consult the public on the draft savings and additional income 
proposals set out at Appendix 1 of this report. 

 
15. Reason for Proposed Decision 

 
To commence the budget savings consultation for 2018/19. 

 
16. Implementation of Decision 

 
The decision is proposed for implementation immediately after 
consultation with the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee.   
 

Page 15



17. Appendices  
 
Appendix 1 - Draft Budget Savings and Income Generation for 
consultation 
Appendix 2 - Revenue Service Pressures 2018 to 2023 
Appendix 3 – Inflation and other Factors 
Appendix 4 - Specific Grants Schedule 2018/19 
 

18. Background Papers 
 
Welsh Government Provisional Local Government Settlement 
Announcement of 10 October 2017 
Budget working files 

 
19. Officer Contact 

For further information on this report item, please contact: 
 
Mr. Steven Phillips – Chief Executive  
Tel: 01639 763305    Email: s.phillips@npt.gov.uk  
 
Mr Hywel Jenkins – Director of Finance & Corporate Services - 
Tel: 01639 763251    E-mail: h.jenkins@npt.gov.uk  
 
Mr Aled Evans – Director of Education, Leisure and Lifelong 
Learning – Tel: 01639 763393    Email: a.evans@npt.gov.uk  
 
Mr Gareth Nutt – Director of Environme
[...]
Budgeted contributions (to) /from reserves 2,263 
Additional reserve movements already approved 236 
Additional reserve movements proposed this quarter 29 
Estimated closing balance on specific reserve 31/3/18 (28,100) 

 
Details of all the above are included in Appendix 3 

Page 40



 
5.1  General Reserve 

  £’000 
Opening balance on the general reserve 1/4/17 (19,737) 
Budgeted contributions (to) /from reserves (665) 
Additional reserve movements already approved 0 
Additional reserve movements proposed this quarter 0 
Estimated closing balance on the general reserve 
31/3/18 

(20,402) 

 
Details of all budgeted movements against the general reserve 
are included in Appendix 4. 

 
6 Forward Financial Plan Monitoring 2018/19 to 2019/20 
 
6.1 The list of savings strategies included in the budget for 2017/18 

are outlined in Appendix 5. Any variation to delivering the budget 
including the savings for 2017/18 are included in relevant 
narrative above. 
  
Further work to update the FFP for 2018/19 and beyond will be 
separately reported to members. 

 
7. Members Scrutiny 
 Scrutiny Members are invited to request further reports on 

selected items from within this report for consideration at the 
individual Scrutiny Committee. 

 
8. Consultation 
 
 This item is not subject to external consultation.   
 
9. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that: 
 
 the budget monitoring information is scrutinised and 

management arrangements put in place to minimise 
overspends and the adverse impact on reserves. 

 
 Members note the additional grants received 
 

Page 41



 the proposed reserve movements and budget virements are 
recommended for approval by Cabinet. 

 
10. Reason for Proposed Decision 
 
 To update the Councils budget for additional grants received, 

budget virements and reserve movements in line with the Council’s 
Constitution.   

 
11. Implementation of Decision 
 
 The decision is proposed for implementation after consultation with 

the scrutiny committee and then consideration and approval by 
Council. 

 
12. Appendices  

Appendix 1 – Revenue Budget Summary 2017/18 
Appendix 2 – Virements approved by Corporate Directors 
Appendix 3 – Schedule of Specific Reserves 
Appendix 4 – Schedule of General Reserve 
Appendix 5 – Forward Financial Plan Savings Monitor 

 
13. Background Papers 
 Budget working papers 2017/18 
 
14. Officer Contact 
 For further information on this report item, please contact: 

 
Mr Hywel Jenkins – Director of Finance and Corporate Services 

  01639 763251 
E-mail: h.jenkins@npt.gov.uk 
 
Mr David Rees – Head of Financial Services 

  01639 763634 
E-mail: d.rees1@npt.gov.uk 
 
Mrs Sue Gorman, Chief Accountant - Financial Services  

 01639 763937 
E-mail: s.gorman@npt.gov.uk 

 

Page 42

mailto:d.w.davies@npt.gov.uk
mailto:d.w.davies@npt.gov.uk


  Appendix 1 
 

Summary  Original Virements   Revised Projected Variance 

at Quarter 2 30th Sept 2017  Budget Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Budget Outturn 
 

 
2017/18 

   
2017/18 2017/18 2017/18 

 
£ 

   
£ £ £ 

Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning - Schools 79,952,000 0 0 0 79,952,000 79,952,000 0 

Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning - Other 23,547,000 105,000 0 0 23,652,000 23,894,162 242,162 

Social Services Health & Housing 76,444,000 -250,000 -450,000 0 75,744,000 75,609,062 -134,938 

Environment 32,710,000 -190,022 237,000 0 32,756,978 33,426,367 669,389 

Corporate Services 16,554,000 200,000 0 0 16,754,000 16,674,481 -79,519 

Directly Controlled Expenditure 229,207,000 -135,022 -213,000 0 228,858,978 229,556,072 697,094 

Swansea Bay Port Authority 53,000 
   

53,000 44,637 -8,363 

Fire Authority 7,104,000 
   

7,104,000 7,098,848 -5,152 

Margam Crematorium 1,000 
   

1,000 559 -441 

Archives 92,000 
   

92,000 88,400 -3,600 

Magistrates Court 14,000 
   

14,000 13,237 -763 

Capital Financing 17,830,000 440,022 
  

18,270,022 18,270,022 0 

Council Tax Support 17,397,000 
   

17,397,000 1
[...]
h need to be filled, will 
be that that we will have to 
go to the external market to 
fill. 

1,264 2% 28 0 0 

CORP705 PRB Human Resources - 
Occupational 
Health, Health & 
Safety 

Sheenagh 
Rees 

Delete partial hours where 
post holders have reduced 
their working hours.  

1,264 1% 0 15 0 

         Total     5,779 904 451 

 

P
age 62



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 
 

8th NOVEMBER 2017 
 

 
SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
WARDS AFFECTED – ALL 
 
CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 2017/18 
 
 Purpose of Report 
 
1. To provide Members with information in relation to delivery of the 

2017/18 Capital Programme. 
 
 Background 
 
2. On 1st February 2017 Council approved its Capital Programme for 

2017/18; the report detailed planned Capital Expenditure totalling 
£59.273m for the financial year.  An updated Programme totalling 
£64.708m was approved by Council on 6th September 2017. 
 
The purpose of this report is to update Members as to the delivery of 
this Programme as at 30th September 2017 and to seek approval for 
an updated budget position. 

 
Targeted Achievements 

 
3. As Members are aware the following achievements are being 

targeted during this financial year: 
 

 Construction of a new 3-16 School in Margam to replace the Lower 
and Upper sites of Dyffryn Comprehensive as well as Groes Primary 
School (Ysgol Newydd Margam) with a budget of £31m.  
 

 Continuation of the construction and re-modelling works at the 
Welsh Medium 3-18 North Campus site in Ystalyfera (Ysgol 
Gymraeg Ystalyfera).  Also, commencement of the new Welsh 
Medium 11-16 South Campus (Ysgol Gymraeg Bro Dur) on the 
site of the former Sandfields Comprehensive School. 

Page 63

Agenda Item 4



 

 Members should also note that Ysgol Bae Baglan has won Welsh 
Project of the Year at the Construction Excellence awards and will 
be going forward to the UK Awards in November.  It has also won 
Local Authority B
[...]
t not 
yet paid. 

 

Risk Management 
 

6. The capital programme is actively managed by managers and the 
Capital Programme Steering Group to comply with all relevant 
planning conditions, legislation, regulations and health and safety.  
 
Consultation  
 

7. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 
consultation on this item. 
 
Recommendations 

 
8. Cabinet commends to Council: 

 

 The approval of the proposed 2017/18 budget totalling £76.366m 
 

 And note the position in relation to expenditure as at 30th 
September 2017. 

 
Reason for proposed decisions 
 

9. To update the capital programme for 2017/18 and inform Members of 
the current year spend to date.   

  

Page 66



Implementation of Decision  
 

11. The decisions are proposed for implementation after consultation with 
the Scrutiny Committee and approval by Council. 

 
 List of Background Papers 
 
12. Capital Programme working files 
 

Officer Contact 
 

13. For further information on this report item, please contact: 
 

Mr David Rees – Head of Financial Services 
Tel: 01639 763634;         E-mail: d.rees1@npt.gov.uk 
 
Mr Huw Jones – Chief Accountant - Capital and Corporate 
Tel: 01639 763575;         E-mail: h.jones@npt.gov.uk 

Page 67

mailto:d.rees1@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To receive the Report of the Corporate Directors' Group re Draft Budget
	3 To receive the Report of the Corporate Directors' Group re Revenue Budget Monitoring
	4 To receive the Report of Head of Financial Services re Capital Programme Monitoring



Minutes of the meeting


- 16 - 
 

81117 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET 

 
8 NOVEMBER 2017 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

R.G.Jones, A.J.Taylor, C.Clement-Williams, D.Jones, 
E.V.Latham, A.R.Lockyer, P.A.Rees, P.D.Richards and 
A.Wingrave 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
S.Phillips, H.Jenkins, A.Evans, G.Nutt and A.Manchipp 
 
 

 
 
1. DRAFT BUDGET  

 
Decision: 
 
That the draft savings and additional income proposals, as set out at 
Appendix 1 to the circulated report, be approved for consultation purposes 
and the Chief Executive be authorised to carry out the said consultation. 
 
Reason for Decision: 

 
To commence the budget savings consultation for 2018/19. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 

 
The decision is for immediate implementation, the Chairperson of the 
relevant Scrutiny Committee had agreed to this course of action.  There 
would therefore be no call in of this decision. 
 
 
 
 
 



- 17 - 
 

81117 

Consultation: 
 

The formal consultation with the public and all stakeholders on the draft 
budget proposals for savings/income generation, will commence immediately 
until 15 January 2018.  A final decision will then be made in February 2018. 
 
 

2. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the budget monitoring information be noted and management 

arrangements put in place to minimise overspends and the adverse 
impact on reserves: 
 

2. That the additional grants received, be noted; 
 

3. That the proposed reserve movements and budget virements, be 
approved and commended to Council as appropriate. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 

To update the Council’s budget for additional grants received, budget 
virements and reserve movements in line with the Council’s Constitution.   
 

Implementation of Decisions: 
 

The decisions will be implemented after consideration and approval by 
Council. 
 
 

3. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING  
 

Decisions: 
 
1. That the proposed 2017/18 capital programme budget, totalling 

£76.366m, be commended to Council for approval; 
 
2. That the position in relation to expenditure as at 30 September 2017, 

be noted. 
 
 
 
 



- 18 - 
 

81117 

Reason for Decisions: 
 

To update the capital programme for 2017/18 and inform Members of the 
current year spend to date.   
 
Implementation of Decisions:  

 
The decisions will be implemented after consultation with the Scrutiny 
Committee and approval by Council. 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


